

No. 21-1496

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

—————
TWITTER, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

MEHIER TAAMNEH, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for The Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
INSTITUTE OF INTERNATIONAL BANKERS,
EUROPEAN BANKING FEDERATION, AND
THE BANK POLICY INSTITUTE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

MARC J. GOTTRIDGE
Counsel of Record

LISA J. FRIED

BARRON M. FLOOD

HERBERT SMITH FREEHILLS

NEW YORK LLP

450 Lexington Avenue

New York, New York 10017

(917) 542-7600

marc.gottridge@hsf.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

December 6, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. The Decision Below Exposes Banks to Unwarranted Treble Damage Litigation and Reputational Risk and Threatens to Harm International Finance and Trade..	7
A. Banks are Frequent Targets of JASTA Aiding and Abetting Claims...	7
B. The Ninth Circuit’s Expansive Approach Improperly Authorizes Aiding and Abetting Claims Against Banks for Engaging in Routine International Banking Transactions, Although They Lacked the <i>Scienter</i> Required by JASTA and Did Not Provide Substantial Assistance to the Commission of an Act of International Terrorism	9
1. <i>The Ninth Circuit Improperly Read Scienter Out of JASTA</i>	10
2. <i>The Ninth Circuit Improperly Dis- pensated With the Requirement that Plaintiffs Plead and Prove that the Defendant Provided Substantial Assistance to the Act of Interna- tional Terrorism at Issue</i>	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
C. The Ninth Circuit’s Expansive Approach to JASTA Aiding and Abetting Liability Would Have Adverse Consequences For International Banking and Trade.....	16
II. The Decision Below Undermines the Established Regulatory Framework Countering Terrorist Financing and Raises Serious Separation of Powers Concerns.....	21
CONCLUSION	26
ADDENDUM	
ADDENDUM ON JASTA AIDING AND ABETTING CLAIMS	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>AmSouth Bank v. Dale</i> , 386 F.3d 763 (6th Cir. 2004).....	23
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	17
<i>Bernhardt v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 47 F.4th 856 (D.C. Cir. 2022)	8, 9
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975).....	18
<i>Central Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994).....	14
<i>Conn. Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	12
<i>Dura Pharms., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005).....	17
<i>Halberstam v. Welch</i> , 705 F.2d 472 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	3, 9, 10
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010).....	11
<i>Honickman v. BLOM Bank SAL</i> , 6 F.4th 487 (2d Cir. 2021).....	16
<i>Iran Thalassemia Soc’y v. Office of Foreign Assets Control</i> , 2022 WL 9888593 (D. Ore. Oct. 14, 2022), appeal docketed, No. 22-35850 (9th Cir. Oct. 27, 2022)	23
<i>Jesner v. Arab Bank, PLC</i> , 584 U.S. ___, 138 S. Ct. 1386 (2018)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Kaplan v. Lebanese Canadian Bank, SAL</i> , 999 F.3d 842 (2d Cir. 2021)	10, 13, 14
<i>Linde v. Arab Bank, PLC</i> , 882 F.3d 314 (2d Cir. 2018)	9, 11, 16
<i>Mashreqbank PSC v. Ahmed Hamad Al Gosaibi & Bros. Co.</i> , 23 N.Y.3d 129 (2014)	19
<i>O’Sullivan v. Deutsche Bank AG</i> , 2019 WL 1409446 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 28, 2019)	8, 13
<i>Rothstein v. UBS AG</i> , 708 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2013)	19
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	15
<i>Schilling v. Rogers</i> , 363 U.S. 666 (1960).....	23
<i>Siegel v. HSBC N. Am. Holdings, Inc.</i> , 933 F.3d 217 (2d Cir. 2019)	8
<i>Stoneridge Investment Partners, LLC v. Scientific-Atlanta, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008).....	15, 16
<i>Weiss v. National Westminster Bank, PLC</i> , F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 2021)	8, 13
<i>Yates v. Jones Nat’l Bank</i> , 206 U.S. 158 (1907).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	Page(s)
8 U.S.C. § 1189	22
15 U.S.C. § 78t(e).....	14
18 U.S.C. § 2331 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 2332d	21
18 U.S.C. § 2333(a).....	9, 11
18 U.S.C. § 2333(d)	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 2333(d)(2).....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 2335(a).....	17
18 U.S.C. § 2339B.....	10, 11, 15, 21
18 U.S.C. § 2339B(a)(1).....	11, 24
50 U.S.C. § 5	21
50 U.S.C. § 16	21
50 U.S.C. §§ 1601 <i>et seq.</i>	21, 24
50 U.S.C. §§ 1701 <i>et seq.</i>	21, 24
Countering America’s Adversaries Through Sanctions Act, Public Law 115-44, 131 Stat. 886 (2017).....	21-22
Justice Against Sponsors of Terrorism Act, Pub. L. 114-222, § 2(a)(5), 130 Stat. 852 (2016).....	3
USA PATRIOT Act of 2001 (H.R. 3162), Pub. L. 107-56 (2001), tit. III, 115 Stat. 296 (2001).....	6, 21, 22, 23
31 C.F.R. Part 501.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
31 C.F.R. Part 596.....	24
31 C.F.R. Part 597.....	24
RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b).....	17
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
162 Cong. Rec. H5239, H5240 (daily ed. Sept. 9, 2016).....	11
CHIPS, <i>Annual Statistics from 1970 to 2022, available at</i> https://www.theclearinghouse.org/payment-systems/chips	19
FATF, <i>FATF Takes Action to Tackle De- Risking</i> (Oct. 23, 2015), <i>available at</i> https://www.fatf-gafi.org/publications/fatfrecommendations/documents/fatf-action-to-tackle-de-risking.html	20
LexisNexis Risk Solutions, 2022 True Cost of Financial Crime Compliance Study – U.S. and Canada Edition, Sept. 2022	24
LexisNexis Risk Solutions, True Cost of Financial Crime Compliance Study, Global Report, June 2021.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Memorandum to Members, Committee on Financial Services, announcing hearing entitled “When Banks Leave: The Impacts of De-Risking on the Caribbean and Strategies for Ensuring Financial Access” (Sept. 9, 2022), <i>available at</i> https://financialservices.house.gov/uploadedfiles/hmtg-117-ba00-20220914-sd001-u1.pdf	20
Opinion of the European Banking Authority on ‘de-risking’ (Jan. 5, 2022), <i>available at</i> https://www.eba.europa.eu/sites/default/documents/files/document_library/Publications/Opinions/2022/Opinion%20on%20de-risking%20%28EBA-Op-2022-01%29/1025705/EBA%20Opinion%20and%20annexed%20report%20on%20de-risking.pdf ..	20
R. Richard Newcombe, Targeted Financial Sanctions: The U.S. Model, in <i>Smart Sanctions: Targeting Economic Statecraft</i> (David Cortright & George A. Lopez eds., 2002)	24
Remarks by Thomas J. Curry, Comptroller of the Currency, Before the Institute of International Bankers (Mar. 7, 2016), <i>available at</i> https://www.occ.gov/news-issuances/speeches/2016/pub-speech-2016-25.pdf	20
Restatement (Second) of Torts (1979)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Tracey Durner & Liat Shetret, Global Center on Cooperative Security/Oxfam, <i>Understanding Bank De-Risking and its Effects on Financial Inclusion</i> (2015), available at https://www-cdn.oxfam.org/s3fs-public/file_attachments/rr-bank-de-risking-181115-en_0.pdf	20
U.S. Treasury Dept., Consolidated Sanctions List (Non-SDN Lists), OFAC’s Sanctions Lists, available at https://home.treasury.gov/policy-issues/financial-sanctions/consolidated-sanctions-list-non-sdn-lists	22
U.S. Treasury Dept., Financial Crimes Enforcement Network, USA PATRIOT Act, available at https://www.fincen.gov/resources/statutes-regulations/usa-patriot-act	21
U.S. Treasury Dept., Office of Foreign Assets Control -- Sanctions Programs and Information, https://home.treasury.gov/policy-issues/office-of-foreign-assets-control-sanctions-programs-and-information	22
U.S. Treasury Dept., Specially Designated Nationals and Blocked Persons List (SDN), OFAC’s Sanctions Lists, available at https://www.treasury.gov/resource-center/sanctions/SDN-List/Pages/default.aspx	22
